

No. 20-1650

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CARLOS CONCEPCION,
PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
RESPONDENT.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

J. MARTIN RICHEY
FIRST ASSISTANT FEDERAL
PUBLIC DEFENDER
*51 Sleeper Street, 5th Floor
Boston, MA 02210
(617) 223-8061*

LISA S. BLATT
CHARLES L. MCCLLOUD
Counsel of Record
BENJAMIN N. HAZELWOOD
ALEX C. USSIA
DANIELLE J. SOCHACZEWSKI
AARON Z. ROPER
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
lmccloud@wc.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Courts Must Consider Current Law and Facts in Section 404 Proceedings.....	3
A.	Section 404’s Text Requires Consideration of Current Law and Facts.....	3
B.	A Mandatory Rule Fosters Coherent Results.....	11
C.	Background Principles of Sentencing Law Require Consideration of Current Circumstances	15
D.	The Rule of Lenity Applies	18
II.	Vacatur Is Required	19
	CONCLUSION	23

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	15
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980).....	18
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	4
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1170 (2017).....	5
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 817 (2010)	17, 18, 19
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015)	9
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	8, 12
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007)	22
<i>Intel Corp. Inv. Pol’y Comm. v. Sulyma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 768 (2020).....	3
<i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> , 501 U.S. 529 (1991)	16
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....	8, 13, 20
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990)	19
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011)	6, 14, 15
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018).....	4
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007)	12, 22
<i>Rodriguez v. FDIC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 713 (2020).....	22
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	19
<i>Terry v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1858 (2021)	14
<i>Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. of Am. v. Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 443 (2007)	22
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 956 F.3d 355 (6th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	15, 18
<i>United States v. Briggs</i> , 141 S. Ct. 467 (2020).....	4
<i>United States v. Broadway</i> , 1 F.4th 1206 (10th Cir. 2021)	9

III

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>United States v. Chambers</i> , 956 F.3d 667 (4th Cir. 2020)	15
<i>United States v. Conhaim</i> , 160 F.3d 893 (2d Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>United States v. Denson</i> , 963 F.3d 1080 (11th Cir. 2020)	19
<i>United States v. Easter</i> , 975 F.3d 318 (3d Cir. 2020).....	11, 13
<i>United States v. Fleming</i> , 5 F.4th 189 (2d Cir. 2021)	7
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994)	19
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 960 F.3d 1103 (8th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>United States v. Hegwood</i> , 934 F.3d 414 (5th Cir. 2019)	21
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 967 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 2020)	4
<i>United States v. Husein</i> , 478 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 351 F. App'x 948 (5th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>United States v. Kelley</i> , 962 F.3d 470 (9th Cir. 2020)	21
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988)	19
<i>United States v. Lancaster</i> , 997 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 2021)	7
<i>United States v. Lawrence</i> , 1 F.4th 40 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	7
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 998 F.3d 549 (3d Cir. 2021).....	12

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992)	19
<i>United States v. Saddler</i> , 538 F.3d 879 (8th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008)	19
<i>United States v. Shaw</i> , 957 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 959 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>United States v. Triestman</i> , 178 F.3d 624 (2d Cir. 1999)	17
<i>United States v. White</i> , 984 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	12
<i>United States v. Woodside</i> , 895 F.3d 894 (6th Cir. 2018)	7
Statutes and Rules:	
1 U.S.C. § 109	8
18 U.S.C.	
§ 3551	3
§ 3553	<i>passim</i>
§ 3582	<i>passim</i>
§ 3771	7
Fair Sentencing Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-220, 124 Stat. 2372	<i>passim</i>
First Step Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-391, 132 Stat. 5194	<i>passim</i>
§ 401, 132 Stat. 5221	10
§ 403, 132 Stat. 5222	10
§ 404, 132 Stat. 5222	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Crim. P.	
35	16
43	7

	Page
Miscellaneous:	
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, <i>2010 Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics</i>	14
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, <i>Quick Facts: Crack Cocaine Trafficking Offenses (2020)</i>	14
